•	 More than 20 individuals representing commercial potato 
producers and industry increased their knowledge of seed 
potato health during a hands-on workshop co-taught by 
the Commercial Agriculture Agent. 

•	 One-hundred and forty-six (146) participants  
gained knowledge, from six presentations, related to 
microplastics by our Sea Grant Agent. Participants  
ranged from second grade to water resource professionals. 
Her Florida Microplastic Awareness Project  
(www.plasticaware.org) will be duplicated throughout the

[...]

leftovers and fruits and vegetables.

•	 Three (3) St. Johns County 4-H clubs (Marine Ecology, 
Happy Hoppers Rabbit and Tech Wizards) celebrated the 
holidays by participating in the St. Augustine Christmas 
Parade and the Hastings Christmas Parades. 

•	 Two-hundred and forty-six (246) adults at five St. Johns 
County low income sites attended nutrition education 
classes on eating healthy on a budget. Participants 
gained knowledge related to eating fruits, vegetables and 
grains. Comments included ‘I didn’t think I liked that’ and